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(1)  Solicitation provision L.21, Past Performance Volume, section (b) requires Offerors to have past performance questionnaires submitted directly to the Contracting Officer.  May the past performance questionnaires be submitted via e-mail?
Response: Yes, past performance questionnaires may be submitted directly to the Contracting Officer via e-mail to Randy.J.Belew@nasa.gov, or by fax to 301-286-0247, Attn:  Randy J. Belew.
(2)  Within Exhibit 3, Pricing Charts, there appears to be an inconsistency in the grand total cost calculation.  Is it the intent of the CO to exclude the CM fee and the Admin 1 line items total from the yearly totals and the grand total calculation?
Response:  The CM fee and Admin 1 line item totals are excluded from the yearly totals and from the grand total calculation.  The estimated annual IDIQ construction figure of $9,690,000 includes CM fees and Admin 1 work amounts  (that is, NASA GSFC's estimated annual construction budget under the contract is $9,690,000; any costs for CM fees and Admin 1 work would come out of this budget amount, leaving the balance available for direct construciton costs).
(3)  Will NASA be providing the contractor office space in building 79 during the phase-in period?  

Response:  Upon contract award, the Government will furnish the Installation-Accountable Government Property identified in solicitation Attachment 6, List of Installation-Accountable Government Property, for the Contractor's use, including Building 79.
(4)  Can an anticipated contract time line be provided?  (contract award, NTP, phase in period, anticipated start date of first task order)

Response:  Contract Award is scheduled for May 16, 2011.  The successful Offeror's Phase-In Plan submitted with its proposal shall be incorporated in the first task order which will be issued upon contract award.  The Phase-In period is 30 days.  The successful Offeror will assume full contract responsibility within 30 days of contract award.
(5)  The proposal due date of Sept 7th is the day after a recognized government holiday, Labor Day. NASA’s  preferred delivery method is U.S. postal service, or commercial agent which would be impacted by the holiday. Could consideration be given for an extension to end of week, thereby giving bidders 3 full business days for delivery?

Response:  At this time the Government is not considering extending the due date for proposals. 

(6)  SOW section 1. “Program Management Services” are based on hourly rates for a mix of personnel for a yearly sum. However scope states these services will be ordered on a task order basis. As the scope of a PM service task is to manage a group of sub tasks, which by definition have costs, CM fee, and Design fees already on them, our understanding is that we will get reimbursed for as long as that “program” continues, or does government expect that those tasks will be a defined period of performance negotiated up front?

Response:  In solicitation Attachment 22, Pricing Schedule, and Exhibit 3, Pricing Charts, Offerors shall propose direct labor categories and loaded hourly rates for Program Management Services.  The total annual hours estimated for each contract year in Exhibit 3 are estimates only and are not to be construed and/or interpreted as the number of hours that will be ordered under this IDIQ contract for Program Management Services.   While Exhibit 3 does contain a total estimated amount for Program Management Services for each contract year, these amounts will be used for proposal evaluation purposes only, and there is otherwise no "yearly sum" for Program Management Services.  Under the contract, Program Management Services may be ordered by individual task orders. 
If, for example, the Government orders Program Management Services for a group of twenty projects ranging in value from $25,000 to $100,000, a firm-fixed price task order for these services would be negotiated.  The Scope of Work for the task order will define the Program, include a specified period of performance, and could include any or all of the functions described in the Contract Attachment 1, Statement of Work, section entitled "Program Management Services" (such as preparing scopes, budgets, and schedules, and performing pre-project planning coordination for the projects included in the program).
 The actual design or construction of these projects would be ordered under separate, individual task orders.  Each of these task orders would also be firm-fixed price and include a specified period of performance.

Therefore, while there would be one task order for Program Management Services to manage these twenty projects, there may be twenty separate design task orders (one for each project in the program) and then twenty more separate construction task orders (one for each project in the program).  The design fee for each design task order would cover all costs for architect, engineering, CADD and other services associated with the design task order and include the cost for follow-on support during and after construction.  The Construction Management (CM) fee for each construction task order would cover the "construction management" efforts including all costs associated with General Contractor effort (including bond premiums, insurance, fringe benefits, workman's compensation, profit, etc.)
(7)  Within the page constrained sections identified in section L.17.(c).(1) the offeror cannot appropriately address risks to the detail the Government required in paragraph L.19.1.  To appropriately address risk to that level of detail, would the Government consider allowing the offeror to include a separate risk appendix that is excluded from page count?
Response:  Risk shall be addressed within the page limitation for the Mission Suitability Volume in the table in solicitation provision L.17, Proposal Preparation—General Instructions section (c)(1).  Please note the response to question (59) in the document entitled "Disposition of questions and comments FaCETS DRFP" posted with this solicitation stated that  the Mission Suitability volume shall be limited to a maximum of 25 pages, no more than 15 pages of which shall consist of the Performance Measurement and Control Plan.
(8)  In Exhibit 3, Pricing Charts, paragraph (d) Construction Services (SOW Section 3), Admin 1 Pricing Schedule, Label Line Items A-8, Remove Cove Base, and A-9, F/I Cove Base, should the unit of measure be square feet as shown, or should the unit of measure be by the linear foot?

Response:  The unit of measure for Admin 1 Line Items A-8, Remove Cove Base and A-9,  F/I Cove Base, should be "linear foot."  Solicitation Attachment 22, Pricing Schedule, and Exhibit 3, Pricing Charts, are revised accordingly.
(9)  In regard L.17 (c)(2), paragraph 2, can the text in diagrams, charts, tables, artwork, and photographs be Arial or Arial Narrow no smaller than 10pts?

Response:  No.  Text in diagrams, charts, tables, artwork, and photographs shall be Times New Roman font and no smaller than 10 point.
(10)  In regard L.17 (b)(3), can the electronic copies of our proposal be submitted in PDF format in addition to the copies in Microsoft Word and Excel 2000?

Response:  No.  Copies of the Offeror's proposal shall be submitted in Microsoft Word and Excel 2000 for Windows as described in solicitation paragraph L.17(b)(3).
(11)  In regard L.18 (c)(4)(ii)can the government clarify what “documentation verifying compliance with DD254” it requires?  Would DD Form 441, Department of Defense Security Agreement, suffice?

Response:  A DD Form 441 is acceptable documentation to verify compliance with DD254.
(12)  What is the contract value of IDIQ work (for the base and option years) apart from the FFP costs?

Response:   This procurement will result in the award of a single Firm Fixed Price, Indefinite-Delivery-Indefinite-Quantity (IDIQ) contract with performance based task orders.  All work under the contract will be ordered by task orders.  The effective ordering period is five years, with no options.  Solicitation Exhibit 1, Workload History, provides historical information regarding the prices of work performed under the task orders issued under the FaCETS contract from 2007 to 2009.
(13)  What is the IDIQ Maximum Ordering Value?

Response:  As stated in paragraph (a) of solicitation clause 52.216-92, Minimum/Maximum Amount of Supplies or Services, "The maximum amount of supplies or services that may be ordered during the effective period of this contract is $85 million."
(14)  Please explain the thought process behind the goals for small business goals where small business overall is 5% and the subcategory goals are higher (i.e. SDB = 8%).  Is this an error or is there some other consideration?

Response:  In the Small Business Subcontracting Plan section of solicitation provision L.19.3(a), the table shows the subcontracting goals for this acquisition.  The total subcontracting goal for this acquisition is 20.0% (the sum of all categories in the table).  The 5.0% goal for "Small Businesses" is the goal for small businesses that are not included in any of the other categories shown in the table.
(15)  Under SDB, what are considered to be Targeted and Non-Targeted areas?

Response:  The Small Disadvantaged Business (SDB) Participation Targets do not apply to this acquisition.  The text "(Includes SDBs in both targeted and non-targeted areas.)" is deleted from the table in the Small Business Subcontracting Plan section 3(a) of provision L.19, Mission Suitability Volume Instructions.
(16)  Is labor used under the contract resulting from RFP NNG10300172 required to be union?

Response:  Union labor is not required.  See response to question (3) in the document entitled "Disposition of questions and comments FaCETS DRFP" posted with this solicitation.
(17)  For the electronic back-up disks, can we use a different format than MS Word?  We would like to use Adobe PDF files on the disk instead of MS Word files.  Most major contractors do not use Word to format their proposals.   Converting them to Word would change the appearance of the document and might cause a loss of content. We ask that we are given the flexibility to use either MS Word or Adobe PDF when placing our files on the electronic back-up disks.  We have no issue with Microsoft Excel 2000 for windows since Excel is the standard for all pricing files.

Response:  No.  Copies of the Offeror's proposal shall be submitted in Microsoft Word and Excel 2000 for Windows as described in solicitation paragraph L.17(b)(3).
(18)  Reference Section L.21, subsection (a),pg 99:  The top bullet states, “Statement of contract past safety performance and a record of your company’s OSHA recordable injuries and illnesses for the past three years.”   Can you please clarify what you are requiring when you say – Statement of contract past safety performance…? The other part is clear for what you want.  Is this a document you require?  Our safety division does not understand the requirement.  In addition, can this bullet be excluded from the page limitation.  Some of the OSHA recordable forms will take up several pages.

Response:  This bullet is deleted from the solicitation.
(19)  Reference Section L.21:  Can you please re-evaluate the page limit for the past performance volume?  For the amount of information your asking from the prime and subcontractors, a 20 page limitation is unrealistic.
Response:  The page limitation for "(a) Information from the Offeror" under Past Performance Volume in the table in solicitation provision L.17, Proposal Preparation—General Instructions section (c)(1), is revised  to, "20 pages per Prime Offeror and 20 Pages per Significant Subcontractor."  Please note the restrictions on required past performance information in solicitation provision L.21(a), for example:  "Prime Offerors shall furnish the information requested below for up to a maximum of ten of your most recent contracts (completed and ongoing) for similar efforts with a minimum average annual price or cost/fee incurred of $4M that your company has had within the last 5 years of the RFP release date" and "The Offeror shall provide the information requested below for any significant subcontractor(s) for those similar efforts within the last 5 years of the RFP release date with a minimum average annual price or cost/fee incurred of at least 25% of the estimated average annual dollar value of the proposed significant subcontract (up to a maximum of ten such efforts for each significant subcontractor)."
(20)  Reference Section L.21, Section Safety and Health:  Based upon all the information being asked under the five bullets listed under Safety and Health past performance, can all answers be excluded from the page count?  Based upon the forms and back up information that is needed to answer these questions, a page limitation will hinder our ability to properly reply.

Response:  The required Safety and Health past performance record information (described by the last five bullets in section (a) of solicitation provision L.21, Past Performance Volume) is excluded from the page limitations.  The table in provision L.17, Proposal Preparation—General Instructions section (c)(1) is revised  accordingly.
